

**EMIRATES REFRESHMENTS (P.S.C.)**

**Review report and condensed  
consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended  
30 June 2022**

**EMIRATES REFRESHMENTS (P.S.C.)**

**Review report and condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Report on review of interim financial information</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of financial position</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information</b>	<b>7 – 22</b>

## **REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF EMIRATES REFRESHMENTS (P.S.C.)**

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Emirates Refreshments (P.S.C.) (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) as at 30 June 2022 and the related condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and certain explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim *Financial Reporting* (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

### *Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “*Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity.*” A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information of the Group is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Mohammad Khamees Al Tah  
Registration No. 717  
11 August 2022  
Abu Dhabi  
United Arab Emirates

**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position  
as at 30 June 2022**

	Notes	30 June 2022 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	5	9,299,939	3,454,672
Investment properties	6	3,380,000	11,810,000
Right-of-use assets	7	7,170,836	5,708,055
Investment in financial assets	8	1,105,047	1,010,211
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>20,955,822</b>	<b>21,982,938</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	9	4,154,503	4,790,308
Trade and other receivables	10	6,712,463	5,950,048
Due from related parties	11	749,935	660,179
Investment in financial assets	8	18,000,000	18,400,000
Cash and cash equivalent	12	15,810,844	15,657,061
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>45,427,745</b>	<b>45,457,596</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>66,383,567</b>	<b>67,440,534</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	13	30,000,000	30,000,000
Statutory reserve	14	187,122	187,122
Fair value reserve		710,098	615,262
Accumulated losses		(12,776,358)	(9,672,967)
<b>Net equity</b>		<b>18,120,862</b>	<b>21,129,417</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	15	1,700,721	1,717,587
Lease liabilities	16	7,366,263	7,855,270
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>9,066,984</b>	<b>9,572,857</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	17	11,027,905	10,150,395
Lease liabilities	16	1,631,256	2,093,793
Due to a related party	11	330,649	77,013
Short term loan from a related party	11	17,000,000	17,000,000
Bank overdrafts	12	9,205,911	7,417,059
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>39,195,721</b>	<b>36,738,260</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>48,262,705</b>	<b>46,311,117</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>66,383,567</b>	<b>67,440,534</b>

To the best of our knowledge, the financial information included in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements fairly presents in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Group as of, and for, the periods presented therein. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 11/08/2022.



Director



Chairman

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial information.

**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022**

	Notes	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
		2022 AED (unaudited)	2021 AED (unaudited)	2022 AED (unaudited)	2021 AED (unaudited)
Revenues		<b>7,954,464</b>	5,213,515	<b>15,548,728</b>	9,783,588
Less: Discount		<b>(17,575)</b>	(2,019)	<b>(20,152)</b>	(5,834)
Revenue (net)		<b>7,936,889</b>	5,211,496	<b>15,528,576</b>	9,777,754
Cost of sales		<b>(5,365,385)</b>	(3,105,606)	<b>(10,243,021)</b>	(5,802,852)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>2,571,504</b>	2,105,890	<b>5,285,555</b>	3,974,902
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(2,802,902)</b>	(2,784,906)	<b>(5,407,616)</b>	(5,067,478)
General and administrative expenses		<b>(1,031,036)</b>	(2,468,209)	<b>(2,232,227)</b>	(5,592,521)
Operating loss for the period		<b>(1,262,434)</b>	(3,147,225)	<b>(2,354,288)</b>	(6,685,097)
Finance cost		<b>(343,181)</b>	(140,590)	<b>(673,671)</b>	(279,229)
Finance income		<b>95,641</b>	84,580	<b>136,718</b>	125,690
Depreciation on leased plant and machinery	5	<b>(67,983)</b>	(123,665)	<b>(136,992)</b>	(249,037)
Loss on fair value of investment properties		-	-	-	(110,413)
Rental income	6	<b>35,715</b>	500,694	<b>71,429</b>	1,165,388
Fair value loss of investment in financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss		<b>1,600,000</b>	-	<b>(400,000)</b>	-
Other income		<b>142,513</b>	2,922,719	<b>253,413</b>	2,918,131
<b>Net (loss)/profit for the period</b>		<b>200,271</b>	96,513	<b>(3,103,391)</b>	(3,114,567)
<b>Basic and diluted (loss)/earning per share</b>	18	<b>0.007</b>	0.003	<b>(0.103)</b>	(0.104)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial information.

**Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022**

	Note	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
		2022 AED (unaudited)	2021 AED (unaudited)	2022 AED (unaudited)	2021 AED (unaudited)
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period</b>		<b>200,271</b>	96,513	<b>(3,103,391)</b>	(3,114,567)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>					
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss</i>					
Fair value gain on investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI	8	<b>124,628</b>	35,345	<b>94,836</b>	118,590
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period</b>		<b>324,899</b>	131,858	<b>(3,008,555)</b>	(2,995,977)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial information.

**EMIRATES REFRESHMENTS (P.S.C.)**

5

**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022**

	Share capital AED	Statutory reserve AED	Fair value reserve AED	Accumulated losses AED	Total equity AED
Balance at 1 January 2021 (audited)	30,000,000	-	327,562	(11,357,066)	18,970,496
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,114,567)	(3,114,567)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	118,590	-	118,590
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	118,590	(3,114,567)	(2,995,977)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at 30 June 2021 (unaudited)	30,000,000	-	446,152	(14,471,633)	15,974,519
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Balance at 1 January 2022 (audited)	30,000,000	187,122	615,262	(9,672,967)	21,129,417
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,103,391)	(3,103,391)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	94,836	-	94,836
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	94,836	(3,103,391)	(3,008,555)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Balance at 30 June 2022 (unaudited)</b>	<b>30,000,000</b>	<b>187,122</b>	<b>710,098</b>	<b>(12,776,358)</b>	<b>18,120,862</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial information.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022**

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2022 AED (unaudited)	2021 AED (unaudited)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Loss for the period	(3,103,391)	(3,114,567)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	617,717	822,463
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	769,719	899,290
Loss on fair value of investment properties	-	110,413
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	110,763	162,523
Finance expense	673,671	279,229
Finance income	(79,556)	(87,583)
Dividend income from investment securities	(57,162)	(38,107)
Allowance for expected credit loss	5,041	84,278
Provision for obsolete inventories	55,687	310,224
Fair value loss of investment in financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss	400,000	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(116,892)	-
<b>Operating cash flows before movements in working capital</b>	(724,403)	(571,837)
Decrease in inventories	580,118	350,240
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(767,456)	189,714
(Increase)/decrease in amount due from a related party	(89,756)	44,259
Increase in amount due to a related party	253,636	909,651
Decrease in trade and other payables	877,510	(1,095,598)
<b>Cash generated from/(used in) operations</b>	129,649	(173,571)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(127,629)	(270,790)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used) in operating activities</b>	2,020	(444,361)
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(267,640)	(161,606)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	119,048	-
Dividend income received	57,162	38,107
Finance income received	79,556	87,583
<b>Net cash used in from investing activities</b>	(11,874)	(35,916)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Finance cost paid	(355,543)	(130,695)
Finance cost paid on the lease	(318,128)	(206,913)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liability	(951,544)	(1,423,842)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	(1,625,215)	(1,761,450)
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(1,635,069)	(2,241,727)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	(7,089,493)	(6,709,913)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (note 12)</b>	(8,724,562)	(8,951,640)
<b>Non-cash transactions</b>		
<b>Transfer from investment property (note 6)</b>		
To property, plant and equipment	6,197,500	-
To right of use of an asset	2,232,500	-

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial information.



**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022****1 General information**

Emirates Refreshments (P.S.C.) (“the Company”) is a Public Shareholding Company, incorporated in Dubai, United Arab Emirates under a decree issued by His Highness the Ruler of Dubai. The Company is listed on the Dubai Financial Market. The Federal Decree-Law No. 26 of 2020 on the amendment of certain provisions of UAE Federal Law No. 2 of 2015 on Commercial Companies was issued on 27 September 2020 and became effective on 2 January 2021. It requires companies to adjust their status in accordance with the provisions by 2 January 2022. The Group is in the process to assess the impact wherever applicable to ensure compliance with the changes in the law.

The principal activities of the Company are bottling and selling mineral water as well as manufacturing plastic bottles and containers. The Company has two plants located in Dibba and Hatta, UAE. The Company markets, distributes and sells its products across the UAE, other Middle East countries and Africa.

The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 5567, Dubai, UAE.

The Company has two wholly owned subsidiaries; Jeema Refreshments LLC and Emirates Refreshments LLC in the UAE. These subsidiaries are engaged in the trading of mineral water, juice, soft drinks and carbonated drinks.

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)****2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements**

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, have been adopted in these condensed consolidated financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- Amendments to IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*: Reference to the Conceptual Framework.
- Amendments to IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* related to proceeds before intended use.
- Amendments to IAS 37 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* related to Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract.
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020: The Annual Improvements include amendments to IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*, IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*, IFRS 16 *Leases* and IAS 41 *Agriculture*.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)****2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)  
(continued)****2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective**

The Group has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) (effective from 1 January 2023)
- Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8) (effective from 1 January 2023)
- Amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements*: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (effective from 1 January 2023).
- IFRS 17 *Insurance Contracts* (effective from 1 January 2023).
- Amendments to IAS 12 *Income Taxes* on accounting for deferred tax on transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations (effective from 1 January 2023)
- Amendments to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (effective date not yet decided).

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Group's consolidated financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, may have no material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

There are no other applicable new standards and amendments to published standards or IFRIC interpretations that have been issued that would be expected to have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies****3.1 Statement of compliance**

The condensed consolidated financial information is prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E. They do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021. In addition, results for six-month period ended 30 June 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2022.

**3.2 Basis of preparation**

The condensed consolidated financial information is presented in UAE Dirhams (AED), which is the functional currency of the Group.

This condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial asset carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), financial asset carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) and investment property that carried at fair value.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.3 Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, except for the adoption of the new and revised standards and interpretations effective 1 January 2022 that are mentioned in Note 2.1.

**3.4 Going concern**

The Group incurred loss of AED 3.10 million for the period ended 30 June 2022 (30 June 2021: AED 3.11 million) and has accumulated losses amounting to AED 12.78 million which represent 42.59% of share capital (31 December 2021: 31.62%). During the period, the Group had disclosed a detailed analysis of the accumulated losses, their amount and percentage of the capital, the main reasons that led to these accumulated losses, their date and the actions that will be taken to address them. The group has planned the mitigating actions to increase the share capital of the Company upon issuance and conversion of mandatory convertible bonds (“MCB”) and to reduce costs and optimization (note 23).

The management assessed that the Group has sufficient liquidity for the foreseeable future and accordingly has adopted the going concern basis in preparing the condensed consolidated financial information which assumes that Group will be able to meet its liabilities due for a period of not less than twelve months from the date of this condensed consolidated financial information.

**4 Use of judgements and estimates**

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgement, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimates uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Group's annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 except as mentioned in Note 3.

**5 Property, plant and equipment**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Property, plant and equipment at net carrying amount	<b>9,299,939</b>	3,454,672

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

Additions:

During the six-months period ended 30 June 2022, the Group acquired assets amounting to AED 0.26 million (six-months period ended 30 June 2021: AED 0.162 million).

Transfers:

In June 2022, the Company changed its intention to use the Dibba Plant Warehouse, from leasing to a production facility. Accordingly, the building and right of use asset for land lease with fair value of AED 6.20 million and AED 2.23 million, respectively, were transferred from investment property to property plant and equipment and right of use asset. Fair value of the assets was determined internally by management as disclosed in note 6.

Depreciation:

The depreciation expense amounted to AED 0.62 million during the six-months period ended 30 June 2022 (six-months period ended 30 June 2021: AED 0.82 million).

**6 Investment properties**

Investment properties comprises of warehouses on leasehold land situated in Fujairah.

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
At 1 January	<b>11,810,000</b>	12,085,461
Loss on fair value of investment properties	-	(275,461)
Transfer to property plant and equipment (note 5)	<b>(6,197,500)</b>	-
Transfer to right of use of an asset (note 7)	<b>(2,232,500)</b>	-
	<hr/> <b>3,380,000</b> <hr/>	<hr/> 11,810,000 <hr/>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**6 Investment properties (continued)**

The fair value of Group's investment properties was determined internally by the management based on DCF method; fair value is estimated based on significant unobservable inputs. These inputs include: future rental cash inflows based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and supported by the terms of any existing lease; discount rates reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and timing of cash flows, and terminal value taking into account assumptions regarding maintenance costs, and market rents.

Based on management assessment, the investment properties' fair value as at 30 June 2022 is not materially different to its fair value as at 31 December 2021. For disclosure purposes, these investment properties are being considered as Level 3.

In June 2022, the Company changed its intention to use the Dibba Plant Warehouse, from leasing to a production facility. Accordingly, the building and right of use asset for land lease with fair value of AED 6.20 million and AED 2.23 million, respectively, were transferred from investment property to property plant and equipment and right of use asset.

The Group has earned rental income during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 is AED 0.08 million (30 June 2021: AED 1.165 million).

**7 Right-of-use of assets**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
At 1 January	<b>5,708,055</b>	2,481,732
Additions during the year	-	6,131,365
Depreciation for the period/year	<b>(769,719)</b>	(1,754,675)
Termination of lease contracts during the year	-	(1,150,367)
Transfer from investment property (note 6)	<b>2,232,500</b>	-
	<b>7,170,836</b>	5,708,055

The Group has lease contracts for various items of land and motor vehicles used in its operations. The average lease term is 2-5 years (2021: 2-5 years).

During December 2021, lease contract entered with head office lease was cancelled, thus resulting into write-off of the right of use asset and lease liabilities. There were no material termination penalties as a result of the cancellation of the agreement.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**8 Investment in financial assets**

Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income are classified as follows:

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
<i>Financial assets carried at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”)</i>		
Equity instruments – quoted	<b>18,000,000</b>	18,400,000
<i>Financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)</i>		
Equity instruments – quoted	<b>1,105,047</b>	1,010,211

The classification of the investments in financial assets are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
<i>FVTPL investments</i>		
Current	<b>18,000,000</b>	18,400,000
<i>FVTOCI investments</i>		
Non-current	<b>1,105,047</b>	1,010,211
<b><u>Quoted securities</u></b>		
<i>FVTPL investments</i>		
At the beginning of the year	<b>18,400,000</b>	-
Additions during the year	-	11,123,310
Changes in fair value	<b>(400,000)</b>	7,276,690
	<b>18,000,000</b>	18,400,000
<i>FVTOCI investments</i>		
At 1 January	<b>1,010,211</b>	722,511
Changes in fair value	<b>94,836</b>	287,700
	<b>1,105,047</b>	1,010,211

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**8 Investment in financial assets (continued)**

These investments in equity securities are listed on Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange and Dubai Financial Markets Stock Exchanges. The fair value of the quoted equity securities is determined by reference to quoted market prices at the close of business at the end of the reporting date.

Dividend income amounting to AED 0.05 million (2021: AED 0.04 million) is included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss under finance income.

**9 Inventories**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Raw materials	2,637,980	2,875,659
Finished goods	511,364	665,877
Spare parts	3,553,433	3,750,596
Others	202,014	192,777
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>6,904,791</b>	7,484,909
Less: provision for slow moving inventories	<b>(2,750,288)</b>	(2,694,601)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>4,154,503</b>	4,790,308
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Movement in provision for slow moving inventories are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Balance at 1 January	2,694,601	2,298,403
Charge for the period/year	55,687	629,899
Write-off during the period/year	-	(233,701)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>2,750,288</b>	2,694,601
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**10 Trade and other receivables**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Trade receivables	<b>7,664,781</b>	6,809,922
Less : Allowance for expected credit losses	<b>(2,181,491)</b>	(2,176,450)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Trade receivables, net	<b>5,483,290</b>	4,633,472
Prepayments	<b>456,397</b>	853,178
Other receivables	<b>772,276</b>	448,654
Advances to suppliers	<b>500</b>	14,744
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>6,712,463</b>	5,950,048
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Movement in allowance for expected credit loss are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Opening balance	<b>2,176,450</b>	3,546,552
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	<b>5,041</b>	160,076
Amounts written off	<b>-</b>	(1,530,178)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>2,181,491</b>	2,176,450
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**11 Related parties**

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.



**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**11 Related parties (continued)**

Balances with related parties reflected in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
<b>Due from related parties</b>		
International Securities LLC	376,690	376,690
Al Ufuq Almalaki General Trading-Sole	249,186	160,836
Zee Store P.J.S.C	52,347	70,610
Trojan General Contracting L.L.C.	44,221	26,046
Somerian Health L.L.C.	23,459	-
Alliance Foods Co. L.L.C.	1,607	2,142
Cine Royal Cinema L.L.C.	2,425	3,308
Alpha Technologies Limited	-	20,547
	<u>749,935</u>	<u>660,179</u>
<b>Due to a related party</b>		
International Holding Company PJSC	330,649	77,013
	<u>330,649</u>	<u>77,013</u>
<b>Short-term loan from a related party</b>		
International Holding Company PJSC	17,000,000	17,000,000
	<u>17,000,000</u>	<u>17,000,000</u>

Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 June</b>		<b>Six-month period ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	2021 AED (unaudited)	<b>2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	2021 AED (unaudited)
Sales to a related party	325,254	77,893	677,345	83,117
Interest expense on short term loan	127,151	-	253,635	-
Payment of expenses on behalf of a related party	-	3,371,753	-	3,702,525
Rental income from a related party	-	520,800	-	1,150,800

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**11 Related parties (continued)**

During September 2021, the Group entered into a loan agreement with International Holding Company PJSC amounting to AED 5,000,000. The loan bears annual interest of 3% per annum. In December 2021, the Group obtained additional AED 12,000,000 loan from the same related party with same annual interest of 3% per annum. The loan is payable on demand.

**12 Cash and bank balances**

For the purpose of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are comprised for the following:

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Cash on hand	<b>103,457</b>	98,708
Other cash equivalents	<b>75,607</b>	64,890
Cash at bank – current accounts	<b>302,285</b>	163,968
Short-term deposits	<b>15,329,495</b>	15,329,495
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and bank balances	<b>15,810,844</b>	15,657,061
Less: fixed deposits with original maturity of more than three months	<b>(15,329,495)</b>	(15,329,495)
Bank overdrafts	<b>(9,205,911)</b>	(7,417,059)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows</b>	<b>(8,724,562)</b>	(7,089,493)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Bank overdraft carry interest at prevailing market interest rate and are secured against fixed deposit with banks amounting to AED 15.33 million at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021: AED 15.33 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**13 Share capital**

The share capital of the Parent Company consists of fully paid ordinary shares with a par value of AED 1 each. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital and represent one vote at the shareholders' meeting of the Group.

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
<b>Issued and fully paid up</b>		
30 million ordinary shares of AED 1 each	<b>30,000,000</b>	30,000,000

**14 Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021 and the Parent Company's Articles of Association, a minimum of 10% of the profit of the Group is to be allocated annually to a non-distributable statutory reserve. Such allocations may be ceased when the statutory reserve becomes equal to half of the share capital.

**15 Provision for employees' end of service benefits**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
At 1 January	<b>1,717,587</b>	2,019,752
Charge for the period/year	<b>110,763</b>	266,578
Payments made during the period/year	<b>(127,629)</b>	(568,743)
	<b>1,700,721</b>	1,717,587

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**16 Lease liabilities**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	<b>9,949,063</b>	7,312,364
Additions during the period/year	-	6,131,365
Finance cost	<b>318,128</b>	471,242
Termination of lease contracts during the period/year	-	(1,310,115)
Payments during the period/year	<b>(1,269,672)</b>	(2,655,793)
	<b>8,997,519</b>	9,949,063
Presented as:		
Current	<b>1,631,256</b>	2,093,793
Non-current	<b>7,366,263</b>	7,855,270

**17 Trade and other payables**

	<b>30 June 2022 AED (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2021 AED (audited)
Trade payables	<b>8,498,337</b>	8,492,611
Accrued expenses and other payables	<b>2,356,159</b>	1,499,103
Advances from customers	<b>74,094</b>	93,146
Value added tax payable	<b>99,315</b>	65,535
	<b>11,027,905</b>	10,150,395

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**18 Basic and diluted loss per share**

Basic loss per share amounts are calculated by dividing the loss for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

There are no dilutive securities, therefore diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share.

The following reflects the loss and share data used in the earnings per share computations:

	<b>Three-month period ended</b>		<b>Six-month period ended</b>	
	<b>30 June</b>		<b>30 June</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	2021	<b>2022</b>	2021
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	(unaudited)	<b>(unaudited)</b>	(unaudited)
(Loss)/profit for the period (AED)	<b>200,271</b>	96,513	<b>(3,103,391)</b>	(3,114,567)
Weighted average number of shares in issue	<b>30,000,000</b>	30,000,000	<b>30,000,000</b>	30,000,000
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share (AED)	<b>0.007</b>	0.003	<b>(0.103)</b>	(0.104)

**19 Contingencies and commitments**

	<b>30 June</b>	31 December
	<b>2022</b>	2021
	<b>AED</b>	AED
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	(audited)
Letter of guarantees	<b>55,000</b>	55,000
Capital commitments	<b>57,214</b>	48,445
Letters of credit	-	1,727,095

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)**

**20 Financial risk management**

**Financial risk factors**

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies of the Company since year end.

**Liquidity risk**

Compared to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, there were no material changes in the contractual undiscounted cash outflows of the financial liabilities.

**Fair value estimation**

**Fair value of financial instruments**

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets of the Group include investment securities, trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances and amount due from a related party. Financial liabilities of the Group include trade and other payables and bank overdraft.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

**Fair value hierarchy**

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

	<b>Level 1 AED</b>	<b>Level 2 AED</b>	<b>Level 3 AED</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
<b>30 June 2022</b>				
Investment in financial assets	<b>19,105,047</b>	-	-	<b>19,105,047</b>
	=====	=====	=====	=====
<b>31 December 2021</b>				
Investment in financial assets	19,410,211	-	-	19,410,211
	=====	=====	=====	=====

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)****20 Financial risk management (continued)****Fair value measurement of non-financial assets**

Fair value of investment properties as disclosed in Note 6 has been determined internally by the management based on discounted cash flow (DCF) method; fair value is estimated based on significant unobservable inputs. These inputs include: future rental cash inflows based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and supported by the terms of any existing lease; discount rates reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and timing of cash flows, and terminal value taking into account assumptions regarding maintenance costs, and market rents. For disclosure purposes, these investment properties are being considered as Level 3.

**21 Seasonality of results**

No income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 and 2021.

**22 Operating segment information**

The Group has three reportable segments, as described below, which are aligned with the Group's strategic business units. The strategic business units offer different products and services and are managed separately because they require different technology and marketing strategies. For each of the strategic business units, the Board of Directors review internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis.

The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group's reportable segment:

- Corporate segment, which involves investing activities of the Group.
- Land and building leasing segment, which involves the segment of leasing investment property warehouses; and
- Operations segment, which involves the segment of bottling, distribution and trading of mineral water, and evaporated milk.

Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is measured based on segment profit, as included in the internal management reports data reviewed by the Group's executive management. Segment profit is used to measure performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

- Corporate segment's total assets pertain mainly to the investments in financial securities of the Group, amounting to AED 19.11 (2021: 19.41 million) and total liabilities pertaining to short-term loan from related party of AED 17.0 million (2021: 17 million). The segment's loss pertains mainly to fair value loss on revaluation of AED 0.4 million (June 2021: nil) and interest expense of AED 0.25 million (June 2022: nil), resulting in segment net loss of AED 0.65 million (30 June 2021: nil).
- Land and building leasing segment's total assets pertain mainly to the investment properties of AED 3.38 million (2021: AED 11.81 million), and total liabilities pertain to lease liabilities related to the lease of land of AED 3.86 million (2021: AED 4.50 million). The segment's income pertains mainly to rental income of AED 0.07 million (30 June 2021: AED 1.17 million) and expenses incurred on the lease during the year is AED 0.013 million (30 June 2021 AED 0.39 million), and loss on fair value of investment properties of nil (30 June 2021: AED 0.11 million). The segment's net profit amounted to AED 0.057 million (30 June 2021: Profit of AED 0.78 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information  
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 (continued)****22 Operating segment information (continued)**

- Operations segment's total assets pertain to the Group's total assets excluding the investment in financial securities and investment properties, and total liabilities excluding the short-term loan from related party. The segment's revenue pertain to the Group's revenue of AED 15.53 million (June 2021: AED 9.78 million), and expenses pertain to the Group's total expenses excluding interest expense and expenses incurred for real estate leasing segment. The segment's net loss amounted to AED2.35 million (30 June 2021: AED 6.68 million).

There have been no intersegment revenue and expenses for the year-ended 30 June 2022 (2021: nil).

Additional information required by IFRS 8 Segment Reporting, is disclosed below:

Information about geographical segments

During the period ended 30 June 2022, revenue from customers located in the Company's country of domicile (UAE) is AED 14.95 million (period ended 30 June 2021: AED 9.54 million) and revenue from customers outside UAE (foreign customers) is AED 0.60 million (period ended 30 June 2021: AED 0.24 million).

Major customers

During the period ended 30 June 2022 and 2021, there were no customers of the Company with revenues greater than 10% of the total revenue of the Company.

**23 Events after reporting period**

On 27 April 2022, the shareholders have approved to increase the share capital of the Company from AED 30,000,000 to a maximum amount of AED 330,000,000 upon the issuance and conversion of the mandatory convertible bonds ("MCB"), at rate of AED 1.0 per MCB. The subscription and allocation to mandatory convertible bonds is limited to a shareholder's ownership in the Company, for each share owned by a shareholder, they can subscribe to 10 mandatory convertible bonds. Issue size will be limited to the subscriptions received from the existing shareholders and the remaining mandatory convertible bonds which are not subscribed for will be cancelled. The conversion date is immediately following the issuance date.

On 6 July 2022, the Securities and Commodities Authority ("SCA") has approved the listing of new shares of the Company, with existing shareholders' subscription to the MCB resulting to 289,871,064 additional shares. The Company has amended its articles of association and approved by SCA with the authorized capital set at 600,000,000 shares valued at AED 1 per share, and the Company's issued capital amounted to 319,871,064 shares, with the value at AED 1 per share. All of the Company's shares are of same class and are equal to each other in rights and obligations.